
CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

Date: Monday, 26th November, 2012 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of Meetings held on 5th and 17th September and 15th October, 2012  

 
(see Minute Book dated 31st October, 2012, Pages 21J-27J) 

 
4. Petition - Eastwood Village  
  

 
5. Review of Local Lettings Policies (Pages 1 - 61) 
  

 
6. Registered Social Landlord Nomination Rights (Pages 62 - 67) 
  

 
7. Right to Buy Receipts - Implications of New Rules (Pages 68 - 74) 
  

 
8. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (information likely to reveal the identity of an individual). 

 
9. Stage 3 Complaint Panel (Pages 75 - 87) 
  

 

 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
Local letting policies were first implemented in Rotherham in December 2008 and 
these have been reviewed annually.   
 
This report details progress since the last review and also includes recommendations 
for further additions and removal.  
 
6. Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet Member:  
 

• NOTES PROGRESS MADE AND AGREES THE AMENDMENTS TO THE 
LOCAL LETTING POLICY AS DETAILED IN APPENDIX 1  

 
 
 
 

1. Meeting Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods 

2. Date 26th November 2012  

3. Title Review of Local Letting Policies 

4. Directorate Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 

7.  Proposals and details 
 
7.1 Local letting Policies set out how properties may be allocated in a way that is 
different to the usual Allocation Policy. Applicants with an evidenced history of 
housing management difficulties can be excluded from properties through the 
application of a local lettings policy; this is set out in Section 167 of the Housing Act 
1996.  In some cases this may mean that people on the housing register with lower 
priority may be housed before those with higher priority, but this will always be for a 
particular reason.  We use local lettings policies for a number of reasons, for 
example: where an area would benefit from more stability, where there have been a 
high number of tenants moving out, where new flats or houses have been built and 
we feel that a new community needs to be established.  
 
7.2 A local lettings policy will usually give the percentage of properties which will be 
offered to any particular group of people, so that there will still be an opportunity for 
those in the greatest housing need to be housed as well.  We will still advertise 
vacancies in Key Choices, but will show in the advert that a local lettings policy will 
be used. The position now is that as at 20 September 2012 there are 20,811 
properties in the Council’s stock and 3221 properties have local lettings policy criteria 
applied when advertised.  This means that 15.28% of the Council’s housing stock will 
be advertised with a local letting policy.   

 
7.3 The proposed changes for period 01/11/2012 to 01/05/2013 are detailed in 
Appendix 1; additions are highlighted in green, removals in yellow. There are several 
types of local letting criteria; this document seeks to bring all local letting policy 
criteria onto one document.   
 
7.4 Any recommendations for additions have been justified by supporting evidence, 
such as abandoned properties, evictions, reported crime and tenancy issues.  
Changes have also been informed by consultation led by Neighbourhood 
Management with Elected Members, Safer Neighbourhood teams and Community 
groups through the Area Assembly Coordinating groups. Consultation has also been 
undertaken with residents, external partners and agencies and the voluntary sector 
as part of the consultation on the Housing Strategy, Allocation Policy and the 
Localism Act 2011. Appendix 3 details the overall objective and criteria/evidence that 
was taken into account, the Local Ward Members who were consulted and when the 
consultation took place. 

 
7.5 As part of the consultation process local letting policies have been discussed with 
the police public protection unit and Rookwood bail hostel.  These services, which 
are part of the MAPPA arrangements, raised concerns that one of the local letting 
policy criteria excludes applicants who cannot demonstrate good behaviour in the 
community for the last 12 months. This means that applicants released on licence 
are excluded from areas with a local letting policy.  A number of applicants who have 
licence conditions have no accommodation and have a medical need and therefore 
need to be rehoused sometimes in adapted housing which they are currently 
excluded from in terms of the local letting policy. The risk is that ex offenders are 
released from prison or Rookwood with no fixed address these cases are ultimately 
difficult for the police to manage and any risk to the community is increased. It is 
therefore proposed that each case (subject to MAPPA arrangements) will be 

Page 2



 

considered individually and procedures put in place to work more closely with 
Rookwood on such cases.  Rookwood will highlight when the applicant moves into 
Rookwood so a medical assessment can be undertaken, each case will then be 
discussed by both the housing assessment panel and housing management. 
Rookwood will include housing and conducting tenancies as part of an applicant’s 
induction to Rookwood. The police public protection unit manage offenders of this 
nature; this joint working protocol will ensure that rehousing is appropriate in order to 
reduce any risk to the community.    
 
7.6 Progress and Proposed changes  
 
In order to create sustainable communities it is proposed that local letting policies will 
be changed to adopt the following principles: 
 

• To include and consider information about all household members, not just the      
primary applicant.   

 

• Improve the processes and communication with the police to obtain information 
on convictions. Previously the police only gave information on the seven strands 
of Anti Social Behaviour.  The police are now providing information, (see new 
form appendix 2), if the person has served a custodial sentence within the 
previous 12 months, been convicted of any criminal offence in the same time 
period or has a pending criminal case. Any issues and customer challenges on 
information provided by the police will be passed onto the police to respond and 
resolve.  

 

• To include pending convictions. In the past the police have only provided 
information on previous convictions.  Following a review of the process we have 
included pending criminal convictions on the information we request from the 
police 

 

• To include different types of local letting policies.  In order to review the local 
letting policies they have all been brought together in one document which will be 
used by officers as a working guide to local letting policies.    

 

• Previously local letting policies did not include current tenancy breaches. During 
consultation it was clear that opinion was to not allow current council tenants to 
move if there were breaches with their tenancy agreement.   We have therefore 
widened tenancy breaches to include served with an NSP or SPO in a current 
tenancy.   

 
8. Finance 
 
8.1 Any changes made to the Abritas system will incur a charge, it is en
[...]
y Neighbourhood 
Management who have consulted with elected members, customers, legal services, 
partners and staff.  
 
10.4 Background Papers and Policies include: 

• Homelessness strategy 

• Localism Act 2011  

• Housing Act 1996 

• Allocation Policy 
 
11. Contact details 
 
Sandra Wardle 
Housing Register and Advice Manager 
Sandra.wardle@rotherham.gov.uk /01709 255620 
 
Sandra Tolley 
Housing Options Manager 
Sandra.tolley@rotherham.gov.uk /01709 255619 

Page 4



Appendix 1 

  

Local Letting Policies to be effective November 2012 – May 2013 
 
The overall aim of the Local lettings Policies is to create a stable and balanced community. 
   
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council manages all the current Housing Stock. The number of properties at close of business on 
21 September 2012 was 20,811.  
 
For period 1 November 2012 to 31 May 2013, the Local Lettings Policies will cover 3221 properties and applies to applicants and 
members of their household. The additions have been justified by supporting evidence, and where there has been significant 
improvement in sustainability such as reduced abandonment’s /evictions and reported crime the Local lettings Policy has been 
removed.  
 
Where age restrictions apply they are subject to a declining age threshold so eventually age restrictions will disappear allowing the 
area to develop into a properly balanced community. The age threshold will be reviewed every 6 months and any changes will be 
made in consultation with Elected Members, Safer Neighbourhood teams and Community groups through the Area Assembly 
Coordinating groups. Where there are Housing Management Difficulties evidence will is supported by the number of abandoned 
tenancies, estate management difficulties and crime statistic from the Community Information 
 
There are several types of local letting criteria; this document seeks to bring all local letting policy criteria onto one document.   
 
Management Local Letting criteria  
 
This typ
[...]

6  Programme Area: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ADULT SERVICES 

 
5. Summary 
 
Most recently there have been some concerns raised by Members about the number 
of nominations Housing Associations are accepting. We have therefore had a 
thorough look at the processes surrounding nominations and lettings. This has been 
a productive exercise which has lead to increased monitoring and will be updated on 
an annual basis.     
 
This report details our findings, including how many RSL nominations agreements 
operate in Rotherham, how they are managed and a firm commitment that we will 
meet with Chevin Housing to ensure they comply with the nomination process in 
future. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6 Recommendations: 

 
That Cabinet Member: 
 

• CONSIDERS THE REPORT AND PROVIDES DETAIL ON WHAT 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS REQUIRED IN FUTURE REPORTS 

  

• THAT AN UPDATE ON PROGRESS WILL BE SUBMITTED ANNUALLY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 62



  

  

 
 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 How does the current nomination arrangement operate?   

 
There is a formal nomination agreement in place with 17 Housing Associations 
who have housing stock in Rotherham. The nomination arrangement enables a 
single route to accessing affordable housing via one housing application made to 
the Council, which enables customers to be nominated to all partners. The 
arrangement is as follows:  
 

• The agreement contains a clause for each RSL in the area to agree to 
advertise and allocate all (100%) or a percentage (at least 50%) of their 
properties through Key Choices single housing register.  This approach to 
lettings makes best use of stock and ensures service excellence and 
consistency between providers - as far as is practicable. 

 

• All RSL partners access Key Choices via a web based Choice based letting 
electronic link and each partner advertises their own properties and can seek 
their own shortlist; which is will be made up of appli
[...]
hat Chevin are well below the agreed 50% agreement. This 
poor performance has been raised by the Empty Homes Coordinator who met 
with Chevin’s Team leader for lettings on 1st November. RMBC have 
requested that for a temporary period properties advertised with Key Choices 
are increased to 100% until their agreed nominations quota is back up to 
50%. This has also been brought to the attention of Head of Chevin’s 
Housing. Monthly letting results have been requested and bi monthly 
performance review meetings have been scheduled until the end of the 
financial year.   
 
Name of RSL Number of RSL 

lettings made 
during 2011/12 
recorded on 
CORE 

Number of 
properties 
advertised on 
Abritas  
(Nominations) 

Agreed 
percentage 

Actual 
Percentage 

South Yorkshire Housing 
Association 

436  392 100% 90% 

Sanctuary 46 26 50% 56% 

Places for People 39 20 50% 
 

51% 

Yorkshire Housing  16 10 50% 
 

62% 

Chevin 172 52 50% 30% 

 
In respect of new build where possible we have asked for 100% in perpetuity, 
but this has not always been agreed with every RSL. For example South 
Yorkshire Housing has agreed 100% in perpetuity, whereas for Guinness 
Northern Counties it is 100% on first let and 50/50 after.  
  
With regards to S106 properties that Registered Providers have acquired from 
Developers, we normally ask that prospective tenants have a local connection 
to Rotherham and are registered on the Council's housing register.  However 
as the Council doesn’t make a financial or land contribution to these units it is 
difficult to impose nomination criteria/rights.  That said, on all S106 
properties we have dealt with, we get 100% nominations on the first let from 
all Housing Associations.  (E.g. Barratts at Springfields, Bramley, Wakefield 
District Homes at the Wickets at Upper Haugh). 

  
7.6 How does RMBC manage nomination performance?  
 
The Empty Homes CBL Coordinator holds regular meetings with RSLs. The 
purpose is to discuss the number of prope
[...]
nd papers and consultation 
 
- Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council’s Housing Allocations Policy,  
- Nomination Agreement  
 
12.  Contact details 
 
Sandra Tolley, Housing Options Manager, 01709 255619 
Email: sandra.tolley@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 67



 

1. Meeting Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods 

2. Date 26th November 2012 

3. Title Right to Buy Receipts – Implications of New Rules 

4. Directorate Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
5. Summary 
 
The increased £75k Right to Buy (RTB) discount cap and new rules regarding RTB 
receipts were implemented in April 2012.  The new scheme assumes that the number of 
RTB sales will increase dramatically as a result of the higher discount cap, and therefore 
there will be more capital receipts overall, and the additional capital receipts (over and 
above what would have been generated under the previous discount rules) can be used to 
fund new affordable housing. 
 
Government guidance refers to ‘one for one replacement’, implying that for every property 
sold under the RTB a new affordable house will be built.  There will be no significant 
amount of additional resources for new housing in Rotherham until we are selling in the 
region of 80 properties every year, which is double what we predict for 2012/13.  Even at 
80 sales per year over a five year period, we could only deliver a maximum of 82 homes, 
which when compared with 400 homes lost over the period shows that we cannot achieve 
one for one replacement in Rotherham. 
 
Two other key risks have come to light: 
 

• Risk of not being able to fully fund Disabled Facility Grant works 
 

• Risk that the costs associated with processing a higher number of unsuccessful and / or 
withdrawn RTB applications will exceed the allocated budget 

 
The purpose of this report is to present these three risks and set out the actions being 
taken as a result. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

• Note that one-for-one housing replacement in Rotherham will not be possible 
 

• Note that funding for the Disabled Facility Grant programme is at risk if the number of 
sales falls below 29 

 

• Agree that RMBC should raise with Central Government the issue of high costs 
associated with unsuccessful and withdrawn applications 

 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 68



7. Proposals and details 
 
7.1 Background 
 
The increased £75k Right to Buy (RTB) discount cap and new rules regarding RTB 
receipts were implemented in April 2012. 
 
The formula for calculating discount RTB discount remains unchanged.  Secure tenants of 
at least five years can apply to buy their Council house for a discount of 35% of the 
property’s value plus 1% for each year beyond the qualifying period (five years) up to a 
maximum of 60%.  (For flats: 50% plus 2% for each year beyond the qualifying period up 
to a maximum of 70%).  However whereas previously, once the percentage discount had 
been calculated this was capped at £24k – the new cap is £75k. 
 
The average RTB house price in Rotherham is £80k, and the average length of a tenancy 
is 15 years.  The following table sets out three scenarios to show the minimum, average 
and maximum impacts the new rules could have on discounts: 
 

 Example to 
show min. 
impact 

Example to 
show ave. 
impact 

Example to 
show max. 
impact 

Property value £60,000 £80,000 £130,000 

Length of tenancy 5 years 15 years 30+ years 

% Discount 35% 45% 60% 

Previous discount £21,000 £24,000 (due 
to cap) 

£24,000 (due 
to cap) 

New discount £21,000 £36,000 £75,000 (due 
to cap) 

Increase in discount 0 £12,000 £51,000 

 
The guidance assumes that the number of RTB sales will increase dramatically as a result 
of the higher discount cap, and therefore there will be more capital receipts, and the 
additional capital receipts (over and above what would have been generated under the 
previous discount rules) can be used to fund new affordable housing.  RMBC stated in its 
consultation response that if any additional receipts were available for new affordable 
housing, these should be controlled by the local authority rather than pooled nationally – to 
ensure Rotherham’s people benefit from any new housing.  RMBC therefore signed up to 
an agreement with Government in June 2012 to this effect, the main points being that: 
 

• Any additional receipts must be spent on new affordable housing 

• The RTB receipts must constitute no more than 30% of the total scheme costs 

• Any receipts not used within a three year time limit must be returned to the Treasury, 
with interest 

 
Government guidance refers to ‘one for one replacement’, implying that for every property 
sold under the RTB a new affordable home will be built.  This will not happen in 
Rotherham.  The guidance acknowledges that not all local authorities will be able to deliver 
one-for-one with the additional receipts and does not require them to do so, but it states 
that one for one will be delivered nationally. 
 
Sector Housing and Consultancy Services were commissioned by RMBC Finance Officers 
to produce a detailed model and report, which were finalised in October 2012.  The report 

Page 69



provides useful contextual information and summarises the implications for Rotherham.  
The main headline is that until we are selling in the region of 80 properties every year 
(which is double what we predict for 2012/13), there will be no significant amount of 
resources to deliver new homes.  Even at 80 sales per year, the number of new homes 
deliverable will fall dramatically short of the number of homes we will lose from the 
Council’s housing stock. 
 
We have also identified two other risks, regarding the funding of Disabled Facility Grant 
works and the high costs of processing applications that do not result in a sale.  Each of 
the three points is considered below in further detail. 
 
7.2 We will be unable to deliver one for one replacement in Rotherham 
 
For 
[...]
storically, RMBC has used its 25% share of capital receipts to fund aids and adaptations 
to Council stock dwellings.  The receipts generated during 2011/12 were held in reserve in 
anticipation of using them for the 2012/13 capital programme on private sector properties. 

Page 70



Currently, the 2012/13 budget for aids and adaptations in the private sector is £1.62m of 
which £588k is to be funded by RTB receipts (reserve of £258k). 
  
In order to sustain this level of support, a higher number of sales will be required to 
compensate for the lower capital receipt (resulting from the higher customer discount).  
The average valuation for the properties sold during the first half of this year was £80,312, 
similar to previous years.  The average discount was £41,735, i.e. over 50% (whereas 
previously discount was capped at £24k), which will clearly have an impact on capital 
receipts. 
 
The model suggests that if we sell 29 properties per year (spread evenly through the 
year), £345,609 would be retained by RMBC which could be used for the aids and 
adaptations capital programme on private sector properties.   
 
The provision of aids and adaptations is a responsive service and major / minor works are 
governed by a mandatory requirement to complete works within a six month period. 
 
If RTB sales fall below the target figure, then alternative funding for the capital programme 
would need to be sought and this could potentially have an impact on Neighbourhoods 
revenue, or the programme would have to be scaled back.  Ongoing monitoring of the RTB 
process and receipts received, along with closely monitoring the progress of the aids and 
adaptation on private sector properties capital programme should highlight problems at an 
early stage. 
 
7.4 There is a risk that the costs associated with processing RTB applications will 
exceed budgets 
 
Under the previous rules we could deduct accrued administrative costs from the gross 
RTB capital receipt, but we were not reimbursed for any of the costs resulting from 
unsuccessful applications.  Costs include surveyors’ fees, legal fees, administrative costs, 
staff time etc.  Under the new system we are allowed to deduct a flat fee of £1,300 per 
completed RTB, which is higher than previously and intended to take account of the costs 
of failed applications.  However, we may assume we will receive a higher number of failed 
applications – more people will be attracted by the new discount, but for various reasons 
some may decide against buying, which could lead to higher administrative costs than can 
be funded by the £1.300 allocated per sale.   
 
The projected outturn for 2012/13 for internal re-charges to the HRA for valuations and 
survey fees is £50.5k.  This is based on fees for 130 properties which can range between 
£300 and £950, with an average of £390 per property being charged to date.  In addition to 
these fees a further £20k recharge in legal fees is predicted.  This gives total anticipated 
expenditure on RTB fees of £70.5k.  The outturn figures are based on known numbers of 
applications which are already progressing through the process. 
 
It has been estimated that there will be 35-45 RTB sales in the financial year.  The £1,300 
per property we are allowed to deduct from the capital amount pooled will generate 
“income” of £45.5k if 35 sales are achieved.  When this is offset against the cost of fees 
this would result in a pressure of £25k to the HRA.  If 45 RTB sales were achieved this 
would result in “income” of £58.5k, resulting in a pressure of £12k. 
 
This is a significant risk and detailed analysis is being undertaken to help us understand 
the scale of the problem.  Other actions we could take to deal with this problem are: 

Page 71



 

• Provide information to all prospective applicants (via letter to accompany RTB packs 
and on the Council’s website), requesting that they only apply if they intend to buy 

• Raise Government awareness of the i
[...]
Risk Action 

RTB administrative fees exceeding 
budget 

-Letter to prospective applicants (accompanying RTB 
pack) and information on Council’s website, requesting 
that people only apply if they intend to buy 
-Raise issue with Government and request increase in 
the allowance from £1300 

 
10. Policy and performance agenda implications 
 
Increasing and improving the supply of affordable rented housing in Rotherham is a 
commitment in Rotherham’s new draft Housing Strategy. 
 
11. Background papers and consultation 
 

• Reinvigorating Right to Buy and One for One Replacement – CLG March 2012 

• Cabinet Member report 28th May 2012 

• Detailed report by Sector Consultants 
 
Consultation: The RTB Finance Group consists of finance officers including NAS Director 
of Finance and members of the Strategic Housing and Investment Service.  All members 
have been consulted on the content of this report. 
 
12. Contact details 
 
Jane Davies-Haire, Housing Reform Co-ordinator 
01709 334970 / 07500102498 
Jane.davies-haire@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 74



Agenda Item 9 Page 75
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 81
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	5 Review of Local Lettings Policies
	Local Lettings Appendix 1
	Local Lettings Policies Appendix 2
	Local Lettings Policies Appendix 3

	6 Registered Social Landlord Nomination Rights
	7 Right to Buy Receipts - Implications of New Rules
	9 Stage 3 Complaint Panel
	Mr  F - anon minutes




Minutes of the meeting


SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 26/11/12 37J 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
26th November, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor McNeely (in the Chair); Councillors Goulty and Kaye (Policy Advisors). 

 
J43. PETITION - EASTWOOD VILLAGE  

 
 It was reported that a petition had been received, containing 107 signatures, 

from residents of Eastwood Village regarding experiences of anti-social 
behaviour.  The petitioners asked that the Council approach South Yorkshire 
Police to place a Section 30 Dispersal Order on the area to alleviate the 
problems caused by large groups gathering in the area. 
 
Resolved: -  That the petition received be noted.   
 

J44. REVIEW OF LOCAL LETTINGS POLICIES  
 

 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods submitted a progress report on 
Local Lettings Policies since the 2011 review, including recommendations for 
removals and further additions to the Policies. 
 
As at 20th September, 2012, there were 20,811 properties in the Council’s 
stock of which 3,221 had Local Lettings Policy criteria applied when advertised.  
Appendix 1 of the report submitted highlighted the proposed changes for the 
period 1st November, 2012 to 15th May, 2013, and would also seek to bring all 
Local Letting Policy criteria into one document. 
 
Any proposed changes had been justified by supporting evidence such as 
abandoned properties, evictions, reported crime and tenancy issues.  Wide-
ranging consultation had been undertaken with residents, external partners 
and agencies and the voluntary sector as part of the Housing Strategy 
consultation.  The Policies had also been discussed with the Police Protection 
Unit and Rookwood Bail Hostel given their concerns regarding exclusion of 
applicants who could not demonstrate good behaviour in the community for the 
previous twelve months.  A number of applicants who had licence conditions 
had a medical need but no accommodation.  Some, therefore, needed to be 
rehoused sometimes in adapted housing for which they were currently 
excluded from in terms of the Policy. 
 
In such cases it was proposed that each case (subject to MAPPA 
arrangements) would be considered individually and procedures put into place 
to work more closely with Rookwood and other agencies. 
 
 
In order to create sustainable communities, it was proposed that Local Letting 
Policies be changed to adopt the following principles;- 
 

− To include and consider information about all household members not just 
the primary applicant 

− Improve the processes and communication with the Police to obtain 
information on convictions 

− To include pending court hearings 



38J SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 26/11/12  
 

 

− To include different types of Local Lettings Polices 

− To include tenancy breaches 
 
The Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods noted that all 
Ward Members had been given the opportunity to provide an input into the 
consultation, and that the proposed amendments to the policy would be subject 
to an annual review.   
 
Resolved: -  (1)  That the progress made be noted. 
 
(2)  That the proposed amendments to the Local Lettings Policy, as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report submitted, be approved. 
 

J45. REGISTERED SOCIAL LANDLORD NOMINATION RIGHTS  
 

 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods presented a report on an audit 
review conducted on the processes surrounding Registered Social Landlord 
(RSL) nominations and lettings. 
 
There was a formal nomination agreement in place with 17 Housing 
Associations who had housing stock in Rotherham.  The nomination 
arrangement enabled a single route to accessible, affordable housing via one 
housing application made to the Council who would then nominate applicants to 
all providers.  The agreement contained a clause for each RSL in the area to 
agree to advertise and allocate all (100%) or a percentage (at least 50%) of 
their properties through the Key Choices’ single housing register.   
 
For 2011/12 the overall percentage of nominations for all RSLs was 60%.  
However, Chevin Housing Association was performing below the agreed quota.  
This had been raised by the Empty Homes Co-ordinator with them.  It had been 
requested that, for a temporary period, 100% of properties were advertised 
with Key Choices until their agreed nominations quota was back up to 50%.  
The Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods explained that the data set used 
to calculate RSLs’ performance was not in all instances for a complete year, as 
it was dependent on the month when agreements were made.  Ongoing 
assessment would take place.     
 
In respect of new builds, where possible, the Council had requested 100% in 
perpetuity but this could not always be agreed with every RSL.   
 
The Empty Homes Choice Based Lettings Co-ordinator held regular meetings 
with RSLs to discuss the number of properties advertised through Key Choices 
and any training issues. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted that the report contained two case studies that 
highlighted how partnership working between the Council and RSLs had led to 
positive outcomes for applicants.   
 
Resolved: -  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That an annual progress report be submitted that contained inputs from 
Lead Officers working in this area to highlight their observations and any issues 
of concern.   



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 26/11/12 39J 

 

 

 
J46. RIGHT TO BUY RECEIPTS - IMPLICATIONS OF NEW RULES  

 
 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on the 

implications for Rotherham of the increased Right to Buy discount cap which 
had come into force in April, 2012. 
 
Government guidance referred to ‘one for one’ replacement where, for every 
property sold under Right to Buy, a new affordable house would be built.  
However, in Rotherham there would be no significant amount of additional 
resources for new housing until approximately 80 properties were sold a year, 
double the prediction for 2012/13.  Even if there were 80 sales per year over 
a 5 year period (400 homes), there would only be 82 homes delivered 
compared with 400 homes lost. 
 
Two other key risks had also come to light:- 
 

− Risk of not being able to fully fund Disabled Facility Grant works 

− Risk that the costs associated with processing a higher number of 
unsuccessful and/or withdrawn Right to Buy applications would exceed the 
allocated budget. 

 
The Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods reported that Central 
Government would be writing to all Council housing tenants directly to explain 
the Right to Buy scheme.   There had been a significant increase in the 
projected numbers of Right to Buy applications and completed sales in 
forthcoming years.   
 
However, if Right to Buy receipts fell below 29, alternative funding for the 
capital programme would need to be sought in relation to the provision of 
Disabled Facilities Grant programme to fund aids and adaptations.   
 
It was noted that Government guidance allowed top-slicing of £1,300 from 
each successful Right to Buy for the legal, surveyors’ and administration costs 
and staff time.  This figure was intended to take into account the costs of failed 
Right to Buy applications.  However, it was assumed that there would be a 
higher number of failed applications, for a variety of reasons, which could 
potentially lead to higher administrative costs than the £1,300 allowed from 
each successful application.  This could lead to a pressure against the Housing 
Revenue Account.  It was proposed that marketing activities be undertaken to 
potential applicants that requested that they only applied if they intended and 
had the ability to buy.  Another option for consideration would be to raise the 
Government’s awareness of the issue and request an increase in the £1,300 
to a higher amount.   
 
Discussion ensued and the Cabinet Member encouraged collaboration at a 
Sheffield City Region level to respond to Central Government regarding the level 
of permitted top-slicing for surveyors’ costs, legal fees and administrative time.                                                                                        
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That it be noted that one-for-one housing replacement in 
Rotherham would not be possible. 
 
 



40J SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 26/11/12  
 

 

(2)  That funding for the Disabled Facility Grant Programme was at risk if the 
number of Right to Buy sales fell below 29 be noted. 
 
(3)  That the Authority, as part of the Sheffield City Region, raise with Central 
Government the issue of high costs associated with unsuccessful and 
withdrawn applications. 
 

J47. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved: -  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (information likely to reveal the identity of an individual)). 
 

J48. STAGE 3 COMPLAINT PANEL  
 

 It was noted that a Complaints Panel meeting had been held on 8th November, 
2012, comprising Councillors Atkin (in the Chair), Buckley and Ellis.  The Panel 
heard a complaint received from Mr.  F. relating to the experiences of his 
mother, Mrs. F., following her stairlift breaking down and the experiences of Mr. 
F. in arranging its initial repair and eventual replacement. 
 
The Panel had felt that a full and frank apology should be made by the Council 
and that there were lessons to be learnt to prevent a similar situation arising 
again. 
 
The Panel had also recommended that a payment be made of £200 as a 
gesture of goodwill to Mrs. F. for any inconvenience experienced and for the 
time and trouble of Mr. F. in pursuing the complaint. 
 
Resolved: -   That the Panel’s findings be noted. 
 

 


